

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 13, 2012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1302 (and consolidated cases)

COMPLEX

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., at al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of EPA Final Action, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208

FINAL BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENT INTERVENORS

Brendan K. Collins
Robert B. McKinstry, Jr.
Lorene L. Boudreau
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Counsel for Exelon Corporation

James W. Rubin
SNR Denton US LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-9146
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399

*Counsel for Calpine Corporation and
Public Service Enterprise
Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	ix
SOURCES INCLUDED IN JOINT APPENDIX.....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. EPA Properly Applied CAA § 110(a)(2)(D) to Eliminate Each Upwind State’s Downwind Impacts.	5
II. EPA Properly Used IPM To Develop State Emission Budgets.	10
III. Industry Can Comply With CSAPR Cost-Effectively and Without Disruption of Service.....	15
A. The Deadlines are Reasonable in Light of Statutory Requirements and <i>North Carolina</i>	15
B. The Compliance Deadlines are Attainable.....	16
C. EPA Reasonably Determined that CSAPR Would Have No Impact on Reliability.....	19
1. EPA Adequately Considered Impacts on Reliability.....	19
2. EPA’s Reliability Assessment Has Been Validated.	21
CONCLUSION	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>ATK Launch Systems, Inc., v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1004, 2012 WL 593097 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 24, 2012)	13
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 6, 12, 13
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(A)	15
*42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)	4
FEDERAL REGISTERS	
75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010).....	14, 19
75 Fed. Reg. 53,613 (Sept. 1, 2010)	14, 15
75 Fed. Reg. 66,055 (Oct. 27, 2010).....	14, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 1109 (Jan. 7, 2011)	14, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 42,055 (July 18, 2011).....	14, 15
*76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	6, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
76 Fed. Reg. 80,760 (Dec. 27, 2011)	23
77 Fed. Reg. 10,324 (Feb. 21, 2012)	12, 15
77 Fed. Reg. 10,342 (Feb. 21, 2012)	12
